

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 E. 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: April 29, 2014 4:01 PM

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2),
C.R.S. (2013)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #80 and #81

Petitioner:

Richard Evans,

v.

Respondents:

Vicki Armstrong and Bob Hagedorn

and

Title Board:

Suzanne Staiert, Daniel Domenico, and Jason
Gelender

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2014SA106

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Attorney
General, Reg. No. 34269*
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6157
FAX: 720-508-6041
E-Mail: matt.grove@state.co.us
*Counsel of Record

TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. Statement of the issues	1
II. Statement of the case	1
III. Statement of the facts	2
IV. Summary of the argument	3
V. Argument.....	4
A. Standard of review	4
B. The title board set clear titles.	6
i. Summary of #80	6
ii. Summary of #81	7
iii. The titles mirror the major elements of #80 and #81.	7
C. The validity of the titles should be affirmed.	8
i. The titles do not use political slogans or catchphrases.....	9
ii. The reference to “approximately 95 [or 94] percent” will not mislead voters.	11
iii. The locations of the proposed expansion are adequately disclosed in the title.	15
iv. The titles need not identify the specific tax rate.....	18
v. The titles are not misleading due to the failure to specifically identify the number of gaming devices authorized by the measure, the potential hours of operation, or the necessity of local voter approval.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Howes v. Hayes (1997-1998, #74), 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	21
In re Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives Nos. 67, 68 and 69, 2013 CO 1, 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013).....	5
In re Proposed Initiative Concerning State Personnel System, 691 P.2d 1121 (Colo. 1990).....	12
In re Proposed Initiative Under the Designation “Tax Reform,” 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990)	12
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for a Petition on Campaign and Political Finance, 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)	4, 20
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 18
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22, 4 P.3d 213 (2002)	5, 7
In the Matter of the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning limited Gaming in the City of Antonito, 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994).....	16, 17
Kemper v. Hamilton (2007-2008, #17), 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)	18
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106(3)(a), C.R.S. (2013)	4
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2013)	17
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c) 19
Colo. Const. art. XVIII § 17..... 2
